



ISSN (E): 2277- 7695

ISSN (P): 2349-8242

NAAS Rating: 5.23

TPI 2021; 10(10): 167-170

© 2021 TPI

www.thepharmajournal.com

Received: 03-08-2021

Accepted: 13-09-2021

Yadam Tejaswi

M.Sc. Scholar, Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India

Shikha Singh

Assistant Professor, Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India

Mayurkumar R Meshram

Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India

Corresponding Author:

Yadam Tejaswi

M.Sc. Scholar, Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India

Effect of zinc and bio-fertilizers on growth, yield and economics of baby corn (*Zea mays* L.)

Yadam Tejaswi, Shikha Singh and Mayurkumar R Meshram

Abstract

The field experiment was conducted during *Zaid*, 2021 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj (U.P). The experiment was laid out in Randomized Block Design with 9 treatments, replicated thrice. Results that observed that significantly highest plant height (162.41cm), dry weight (111.57 g/plant), cobs (1.33/plant), cob length with husk (20.37 cm), cob length without husk (8.07 cm), cob weight with husk (65.75 g), cob weight without husk (23.53 g), green cob yield with husk (15.53 t/ha), green cob yield without husk (5.56 t/ha), green fodder yield (29.47 t/ha) and harvest index (35.53%) were recorded with 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter*. Maximum gross returns (Rs. 2,37,266.70/ha), net returns (Rs. 1,80,596.70/ha) and benefit: cost ratio (3.19) were obtained highest in the treatment combination of 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter*.

Keywords: *Azospirillum*, *Azotobacter*, green cob yield, green fodder yield, zinc, Foliar spray returns

Introduction

Baby corn is basically unfertilized young cobs harvested 2 or 3 days after silk emergence, preferred due to shift in dietary habit from non-vegetarian to vegetarian also due to the enhancement of living standards. India has abundance in cheap labour thus this crop serve as the great potential for production and export (Dadarwal *et al.*, 2009) [5]. An interesting recent development is of growing maize for vegetable purpose (Dass *et al.*, 2008) [6]. Currently, Thailand and China are the world leaders in baby corn production. In India, baby corn is being cultivated in Meghalaya, Western Uttar Pradesh, Haryana, Maharashtra, Karnataka and Andhra Pradesh (Reena Rani *et al.*, 2017) [10].

Zinc being essential nutrient plays a significant role in stomata regulation and reducing the tensions of less water by creating ionic balance in plants system and is involved in synthesis of protein and carbohydrates. In many cases, aerial spray of nutrients is preferred and gives quicker and better results than the soil application. Foliar feeding practice would be more useful in early maturing short duration crops, where the soil applied fertilizer may not become fully available before maturity of crop (Somla Naik *et al.* 2018).

Azotobacter, an aerobic free-living soil microbe widely used as biofertilizer, binds atmospheric nitrogen and release it in the form of ammonium ions into the soils. They are ubiquitous and abundantly found in neutral to weakly acidic soils. The aerobic bacteria *Azotobacter chroococcum* known to fix considerable quantity of nitrogen in the range of 20-40 kg of nitrogen per hectare in the rhizosphere in non-leguminous crops. The bacterium produces growth-promoting substances like Indole acetic acid, gibberellins, pantothenic acid which promotes root proliferation and improve the plant growth and yield (Zothanmawii *et al.*, 2018) *Azospirillum* represented the best characterized genus of plant growth-promoting rhizobacteria. Four major aspects of the *Azospirillum*- plant roots interaction are highlighted: natural habitat, nitrogen fixation, plant root interaction and biosynthesis of growth hormones. This plant stimulatory effect that exerted by *Azospirillum* has been attributed to several mechanisms like biological nitrogen fixation and auxin production. *Azospirillum brasilense*, a bacterium which fixes nitrogen is found in the rhizosphere of various grass species and was investigated to establish the effect of growth substances which are produced by the bacteria on plant growth (Tien *et al.*, 2000).

Materials and Methods

This experimental trial was carried out during *Zaid* 2021 at Crop Research Farm (CRF), Department of Agronomy, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology &

Sciences (SHUATS), Prayagraj (U. P) located at 25°39'42" North latitude, 81°67'56" East longitude and 98 m altitude above the mean sea level. The experiment was laid out in Randomized Block Design consisting of nine treatments which are T₁: 15 kg/ha ZnSO₄ (soil application) + *Azospirillum*, T₂: 15 kg/ha ZnSO₄ (soil application) + *Azotobacter*, T₃: 25 kg/ha ZnSO₄ (soil application) + *Azospirillum*, T₄: 25 kg/ha ZnSO₄ (soil application) + *Azotobacter*, T₅: 0.5% ZnSO₄ (foliar application at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azospirillum*, T₆: 0.5% ZnSO₄ (foliar application at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter*, T₇: 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar application at 40 DAS) + *Azospirillum*, T₈: 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar application at 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter*, T₉: Control replicated thrice to determine the effect of zinc and biofertilizers on growth and yield of baby corn. The soil of the trial plot was sandy loam in texture nearly neutral in soil reaction (pH 7.1), low in organic carbon (0.36%), available N (171.48 kg/ha), medium in available P and K (15.2 kg/ha and 232.5 kg/ha respectively). The nutrient sources used in the research plot were urea, DAP and MoP to fulfill the requirements of nitrogen, phosphorous and potassium. The recommended dose of 120 kg N, 60 kg P₂O₅, 40 kg K₂O/ha and zinc sulphate was applied as per the treatments viz., foliar application and soil application. Whereas, seeds were inoculated with biofertilizers i.e., *Azospirillum* and *Azotobacter* on the basis of treatment combinations. Thinning and gap filling was done after 11 days of sowing and one irrigation was given just after sowing for ensuring proper germination and one more irrigation during 30 DAS after incorporating second split of nitrogen. Between the period of germination to harvest several plant growth parameters were recorded at equal intervals and after harvest several yield parameters were recorded. In growth parameters plant height (cm) and dry weight (g/plant) were recorded and yield parameters like cobs/plant, cob length (cm) with husk and without husk, cob weight (g) with husk and without husk, green cob yield (t/ha), green fodder yield (t/ha) and harvest index (%) were recorded and statistically analyzed using analysis of variance (ANOVA) as applicable to Randomized Block Design (Gomez, K. A. and Gomez, A. A. 1984).

Results and Discussion

Effect on growth of baby corn: The statistical data regarding growth parameters is presented in Table 1.

Plant height (cm)

Zinc and *Azotobacter* application on baby corn significantly influenced plant height at harvest. Plant height (162.41 cm) was observed significantly highest with application of 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter*. Whereas, 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azospirillum* and 0.5% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* (152.63 and 153.79 cm) respectively were found on par with 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter*. Significant variation in the plant height is due to in time availability of the nutrients to the plant at the important growth stages and application of zinc has led to production of IAA resulting in increased plant height. Bacterization of maize with *Azotobacter* and foliar application of zinc inclined to stimulate the growth of treated plants as characterized by the increase of root and shoot lengths. Similar results were reported by Garima Joshi and Aaradhana Chilwal (2018)^[7] and Alka Jyoti Sharma *et al.* (2020)^[11].

Dry weight (g)

Dry weight was significantly influenced at harvest with the foliar application of zinc and *Azotobacter* seed inoculation on baby corn. Significantly higher dry weight (111.57 g/plant) was recorded in application of 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* and 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azospirillum* and 0.5% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* (107.24 and 103.32 g/plant) were found to be statistically on par with the highest. The favourable increase in dry matter of baby corn due to zinc involvement in auxin synthesis, photosynthetic activity of the crop. The present study is in accordance with the findings of Palai *et al.*, (2018). Although the application of zinc as foliar spray to maize increased its dry matter significantly. *Azotobacter* had also performed a significant effect on baby corn dry matter yield. These findings are in harmony with those obtained by Sanjay Mahato and Srijana Neupane (2017)^[11] and Chhotan Das *et al.* (2018).

Table 1: Effect of zinc and bio-fertilizers on growth parameters of baby corn

S. No	Treatments	Plant height (cm) (60 DAS)	Dry weight (g/plant) (60 DAS)
1	15 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ (soil application) + <i>Azospirillum</i>	138.25	86.69
2	15 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ (soil application) + <i>Azotobacter</i>	139.13	88.30
3	25 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ (soil application) + <i>Azospirillum</i>	141.46	90.62
4	25 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ (soil application) + <i>Azotobacter</i>	140.98	93.95
5	0.5% ZnSO ₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + <i>Azospirillum</i>	144.42	97.03
6	0.5% ZnSO ₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + <i>Azotobacter</i>	152.63	103.32
7	1% ZnSO ₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + <i>Azospirillum</i>	153.79	107.24
8	1% ZnSO ₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + <i>Azotobacter</i>	162.41	111.57
9	Control	125.07	85.65
	S.Em+	6.92	4.32
	CD (P=0.05)	17.76	12.96

Effect on yield and yield attributes of baby corn

The statistical data representing yield and yield attributes is presented in Table 2.

Number of cobs/plant recorded non-significant among the treatments. However the highest number of cobs (1.33) were recorded in 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* application and lowest (1.00) in control plot. Cob length was found to be non-significant, maximum Cob length with husk (20.37 cm) and without husk (8.09) was recorded in treatment 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) +

Azotobacter application. Cob weight per plant with husk recorded a significant difference among treatment combinations. However, cob weight (65.75/plant) was recorded significantly higher in 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* and statistically at par values were observed in 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azospirillum* and 0.5% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* (62.03 and 59.62 g/plant), respectively. Significantly higher cob weight without husk was recorded in 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter*

(23.53 g/plant). Whereas, 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azospirillum* and 0.5% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* (22.16 and 21.30 g/plant), respectively found statistically on par with the highest value. Application of biofertilizer proved beneficial for development of corn yield attributing characters mainly due to availability of nutrients in proper amount during reproductive phase of the crop. The increase in yield attributes due to application of zinc, which has increased chlorophyll content. Seed treatment with biofertilizers had apparently a positive effect on photosynthetic activity, synthesis of metabolites and growth-regulating substances, oxidation and metabolic activities and ultimately better growth and development of crop, which led to increase in yield attributes of baby corn. These results are in agreement with the findings of Shaikh Wasim Chand *et al.* (2017)^[12] and Chandra Naik *et al.* (2020)^[3]

The green cob yield with husk was observed significantly higher in 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* (15.53 t/ha). However, 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azospirillum* (13.86 t/ha) was found to be statistically on par with 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter*. Green cob yield without husk (5.56 t/ha) was found to be significantly higher in treatment combination of 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter*. Green fodder yield was significantly higher (29.47 t/ha) in 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter*. Whereas, 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azospirillum* and 0.5% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* (27.04 and 26.87 t/ha), respectively

found statistically on par with 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter*. Significantly highest harvest index (35.53%) was noticed in 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* and application of 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azospirillum* (33.82%) and 0.5% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* (32.59%), respectively found to be at par with 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter*.

Zinc fertilization has beneficial effect on plant metabolism and plant growth, which leads to higher yield. Increase in green cob and green fodder yield with application of zinc and biofertilizers such as *Azotobacter* and the results were supported by the findings of Azeem Tariq *et al.* (2014)^[2] and Jnana Bharati Palai *et al.* (2018)^[9].

Economics

Data in table 3- tabulated that experimental results revealed that application of 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* recorded higher gross returns (2,37,266.70 INR) net returns (1,80,596.70 INR) and benefit: cost ratio (3.19) and minimum gross returns (1,34,183.30 INR), minimum net returns (78,933.33 INR) and minimum benefit: cost ratio (1.43) were recorded with control. The application of 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* increased the yield parameters, green cob yield and green fodder yield which helped in higher gross returns, net returns and benefit cost ratio. The results were found to be in resonance with Jinjala *et al.* (2016)^[8] and Anjum *et al.* (2017).

Table 2: Effect of zinc levels and bio-fertilizers on yield attributes and yield of baby corn

Treatments	Cob length (cm)		Cob weight (g)		Yield (t/ha)		Green fodder yield (t/ha)	Harvest index (%)	
	Cobs /plant	With husk	With out husk	With husk	With out husk	With husk			With Out husk
15 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ (soil application) + <i>Azospirillum</i>	1.07	16.75	6.49	47.94	17.12	9.02	3.22	24.34	27.77
15 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ (soil application) + <i>Azotobacter</i>	1.13	17.19	7.29	48.56	16.96	9.54	3.41	24.49	28.25
25 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ (soil application) + <i>Azospirillum</i>	1.20	17.35	7.31	50.28	17.90	10.73	3.83	25.30	29.88
25 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ (soil application) + <i>Azotobacter</i>	1.13	17.73	7.33	53.04	18.94	10.61	3.79	25.36	29.54
0.5% ZnSO ₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + <i>Azospirillum</i>	1.27	15.91	7.61	54.62	19.51	11.96	4.27	25.90	31.26
0.5% ZnSO ₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + <i>Azotobacter</i>	1.20	18.53	7.75	59.62	21.30	12.62	4.51	26.87	32.59
1% ZnSO ₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + <i>Azospirillum</i>	1.27	19.77	7.81	62.03	22.16	13.86	4.95	27.04	33.82
1% ZnSO ₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + <i>Azotobacter</i>	1.33	20.37	8.07	65.75	23.53	15.53	5.56	29.47	35.53
Control	1.00	15.01	6.67	47.49	17.34	8.63	3.08	21.97	28.05
S.Em+	0.10	1.15	0.48	3.49	1.30	0.64	0.23	1.14	1.38
CD (P=0.05)	-	-	-	10.48	3.88	1.91	0.70	3.42	4.13

Table 3: Effect of zinc levels and bio-fertilizers on economics of baby corn

S. No.	Treatments	Cost of cultivation (Rs./ha)	Gross returns (Rs./ha)	Net returns (Rs./ha)	B:C ratio
1.	15 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ (soil application) + <i>Azospirillum</i>	57,150.00	1,40,836.70	83,686.67	1.46
2.	15 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ (soil application) + <i>Azotobacter</i>	57,150.00	1,48,646.70	91,496.67	1.60
3.	25 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ (soil application) + <i>Azospirillum</i>	58,350.00	1,65,850.00	1,07,500.00	1.84
4.	25 kg/ha ZnSO ₄ (soil application) + <i>Azotobacter</i>	58,350.00	1,64,281.70	1,05,931.70	1.82
5.	0.5% ZnSO ₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + <i>Azospirillum</i>	56,010.00	1,83,751.70	1,27,741.70	2.28
6.	0.5% ZnSO ₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + <i>Azotobacter</i>	56,010.00	1,93,701.70	1,37,691.70	2.46
7.	1% ZnSO ₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + <i>Azospirillum</i>	56,670.00	2,11,520.00	1,54,850.00	2.73
8.	1% ZnSO ₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + <i>Azotobacter</i>	56,670.00	2,37,266.70	1,80,596.70	3.19
9.	Control	55,250.00	1,34,183.30	78,933.33	1.43

Conclusion

Based on the findings of the investigation it may be concluded that 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* performed exceptionally in all growth, yield

parameters and in obtaining maximum green cob yield of baby corn, highest gross returns, net returns and B: C ratio. Hence, 1% ZnSO₄ (foliar spray at 20 and 40 DAS) + *Azotobacter* is beneficial under Uttar Pradesh Conditions.

Acknowledgement

The authors are thankful to Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural institute, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj-211007, Uttar Pradesh, India for providing us necessary facilities to undertake the studies.

References

1. Alka Jyoti Sharma, Singh MK, Sanjay Kumar, Shweta Shambhavi, Sneha. Effect of plant geometry, graded fertility and zinc level on growth characters, yield and quality of baby corn (*Zea mays* L.) fodder in Bihar. International Journal of Chemical Studies 2020;8(3):816-821.
2. Azeem Tariq, Shakeel A, Anjum, Mahmood A, Randhawa, Ehsan Ullah *et al.* Influence of zinc nutrition on growth and yield behaviour of maize (*Zea mays* L.) hybrids. American Journal of Plant Sciences 2014;5:2646-2654.
3. Chandra Naik, Meena MK, Ramesha YM, Amaregouda A, Ravi MV, Dhanaji MM. Morpho-physiological impact of growth indices to Biofortification on growth and yield of sweet corn (*Zea mays* L. *Saccharata*). Bulletin of Environment, Pharmacology and Life Sciences 2020;9(3):37-43.
4. Chhotan Das, Arun Kumar Barik, Krishnendu Mondal. Effect of zinc application on growth and yield of baby corn (*Zea mays* L.) in lateritic soil of West Bengal. International Journal of Chemical Studies 2020;8(2):887-890.
5. Dadarwal RS, Jain NK, Singh D. Integrated Nutrient Management in Baby Corn (*Zea mays*). Indian Journal of Agricultural sciences 2009;79(12):1023-5.
6. Dass S, Yadav VK, Kwatra A, Jat ML, Rakshit S, Kaul J, *et al.* Baby corn in India. Technical Bulletin, Directorate of Maize Research, Pusa Campus, New Delhi 2008;6:1-45.
7. Garima Joshi, Aaradhana Chilwal. Effect of integrated nutrient management on growth parameters of baby corn (*Zea mays* L.). International Journal of Advances in Agricultural Science and Technology 2018;5(7):216-225.
8. Jinjala VR, Virdia HM, Saravaiya NN, Raj AD. Effect of integrated nutrient management on baby corn (*Zea mays* L.). Agricultural Science Digest - A Research Journal 2016;36(4):291-294.
9. Jnana Bharati Palai, Sarkar NC, Jagadish Jena. Effect of zinc on growth, yields, zinc use efficiency and economics in baby corn. Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry 2018;7(2):1641-1645.
10. Reena Rani, Sheoran RK, Pooja Gupta Soni, Sakshi Kaith, Arpita Sharma. Baby corn: A wonderful vegetable. International Journal of Science, Environment and Technology 2017;6(2):1407-1412.
11. Sanjay Mahato, Srijana Neupane. Comparative study of impact of *azotobacter* and *trichoderma* with other fertilizers on maize growth. Journal of Maize Research and Development 2017;3(1):1-16.
12. Shaikh Wasim Chand, Susheela R, Sreelatha D, Shanti M, Hussain SA. Effect of zinc fertilization on yield and economics of baby corn (*Zea mays* L.). Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry 2017;6(5):989-992.